The Auditor‑General South Africa has been the entity’s external auditors for the year ended 30 June 2019.

25. Government grants and subsidies
Capital grants
National Treasury grant funding  92,386  88,554

A capital grant was received from National Treasury for the upgrade of Amatola Water Board’s treatment works plants. The
grant is accounted for according GRAP 23 and is recognised as revenue.

26. Change in accounting policy

In compliance with the Accounting Standards Board Directive 12, Amatola Water Board conducted an assessment as to
the appropriate accounting framework to be utilised for the year ended June 30, 2019.

As a result of this assessment, the entity has changed accounting policies from SA GAAP to GRAP for the current financial
reporting period.

The change in policy has resulted in material differences in the treatment of capital grant funding received for the upgrade
of the entity’s water treatment plants.

The resulting adjustments are as follows:

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements10

2018/19AMATOLA WATER INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT182

2019 2018

R '000 R '000

26. Change in accounting policy (continued

Statement of financial position
Previously stated

as at 30 June 2018
Adjustment Restated

Unspent conditional grant ‑ GRAP 23  103,696  (101,341)  2,355
Deferred income liability (reclassified to accumulated
surplus)

 301,060  (301,060)  -

Current portion of deferred income liability (reclassified to
accumulated surplus)

 1,126  (1,126)  -

Release of deferred income  2,251  (2,251)  -
Accumulated surplus as at 01 July 2017  91,391  317,224  408,615

  499,524  (88,554)  410,970

Statement of financial performance (Non
Exchange Revenue)

Previously stated
as at 30 June 2018

Adjustment Restated

Revenue from non‑exchange transactions  -  86,303  86,303

Depreciation  14,591  2,251  16,842

  14,591  88,554  103,145

Cash Flow Statement
Previously stated

as at 30 June 2018
Adjustment Restated

Cash receipt from customers (1)  447,955  (4,516)  443,439

Grants (2)  -  88,554  88,554

Interest income (3)  14,173  699  14,872

Other receipts (1)  -  4,516  4,516

Cash paid to suppliers and employees (4)  (275,238)  (14,872)  (290,110)

Interest on investments (3)  -  14,173  14,173

  186,890  88,554  275,444

(1) In the current year other income of R4 516 750.18 including tender document sales, commission and scientific services
receipts was reclassified from cash receipts from customers to other receipts.

(2) In the current year grant received was reclassified from cash flow from investing activities to cash flows from operating
activities. This was due to the change in accounting policy on the treatment of the National Treasury grant from a liability
to revenue.

(3) In the prior year interest income of R14 173 153.16 from investments was incorrectly classified as cashflow from
operating activities.